ORDINANCE 406-B

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING CHANGES TO ORDINANCE 406

WHEREAS, Rules governing the having, controlling, licensing and maintaining of animals within the City of Stilwell are vital to the health and safety of the residence of the City of Stilwell

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of this Council that adequate guidelines are essential for the efficient and effective fulfillment of the purpose of the Stilwell Animal Control Department,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STILWELL, OKLAHOMA:

ARTICLE ONE

ORDINANCE 406 as previously amended by **ORDINANCE 406-A** shall forthwith be amended to include the following:

SECTION 1. Definitions:

- F. "Poisonous" (of a substance or plant) causing or capable of causing death or illness if taken into the body
- G. "Venomous" producing venom in a specialized gland and capable of inflicting injury or death.

SECTION 8. Certain Animals Prohibited

- A. Poisonous or venomous animal
- N. Poisonous or venomous snakes

ARTICLE TWO

All other Sections and portions thereof in **ORDINANCE 406** and **ORDINANCE 406-A** remain in full force and effect.

PASSED by the City Council this 1st day of M	fay, 2023.
APPROVED by the Mayor this 1st day of May, 2023.	
	ATTEST:
Jean Ann Wright Mayor	Larry A Nettles City Clerk-Treasurer